LR151 LR151

ONE HUNDRED THIRD LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 151

WHEREAS, Doug McDermott, a member of the Creighton University men's basketball team, achieved outstanding success during the 2012-2013 season; and

WHEREAS, in the 2012-2013 season, Doug averaged 23.2 points per game, averaged 7.7 rebounds, shot 54.8 percent from the field and 49 percent from three-point range, and led the nation with 284 field goals made and 834 points scored; and

WHEREAS, Doug was selected for first-team All-American honors by the Associated Press, the United States Basketball Writers Association, the National Association of Basketball Coaches, and the Basketball Times; and

WHEREAS, Doug was named as a finalist for the Oscar Robertson Trophy, Wooden Award, and Naismith Award; and

WHEREAS, Doug became the eighth player in Missouri Valley Conference history to repeat as Missouri Valley Conference Player of the Year, and the second player in Missouri Valley Conference Tournament history to repeat as Most Outstanding Player; and

WHEREAS, Doug received first-team all-conference honors for the third season in a row; and

WHEREAS, Doug led the Creighton University men's basketball team to the NCAA Men's Division I Basketball Tournament for the second straight season; and

LR151

WHEREAS, the success of Doug McDermott and the Creighton University men's basketball team are a source of great pride to Creighton University students, faculty, and alumni, the city of Omaha, and the people of the State of Nebraska.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRD LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature congratulates Doug McDermott for his outstanding accomplishments in the 2012-2013 basketball season.
 - 2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Doug McDermott.